
.-

\ ... -

8/23/67 

Memorandum 67-60 

Subject: Budget for 1968-69 Fiscal Year 

Attached is a copy of a proposed revision of the budget for the 

1967-68 fiscal year (current year) and a proposed budget for the 

1968-69 fiscal year. 

In connection with the attached materials, the following signifi-

cant points should be noted: 

(1) The total amount available for expenditure during the past 

fiscal year (1966-67) was $161,576. The total expended was $143,269; 

savings of $18,307 were realized, partly because the Assistant Counsel 

resigned in October 1966 and the position was not filled during the 

fiscal year because we had difficulty in obtaining a qualified replace-

ment. 

(2) The total amount available for expenditure during the current 

fiscal year (1967-68) is $149,323. The anticipated total expenditures 

will be $137,543; we estimate salary savings at $11,7Bo because of a 

delay in filling vacancies in the positions of Assistant Executive 

Secretary and Senior Counsel and because we do not plan to replace 

our Senior Legal Stenographer (who went from a full time to an inter-

mittent basis because of pregnancy) during the current fiscal year. 

We believe that we can satisfy our needs for clerical assistance duri'ng 

the current fiscal year using moneys available for temporary help since 

we assume that the output of the legal staff will be less than normal 

as a result of staff turnover and staff vacancies. 

(3) The amount of the proposed expenditures for the 1968-69 

fiscal year is $153,651. These expenditures are itemized and justified 

in the attached materials. We propose no increase in our presently 

-1-



c 

c 

authorized staff, but we do plan that the presently vacant Senior 

Legal Stenographer position will be a full-time position during the 

entire 1968-69 fiscal year. The budget includes funds for normal 

merit salary increases and funds to finance the promotion of the 

Junior Counsel to Assistant Counsel when the Junior Counsel qualifies 

for this promotion. The expenditures for operating expenses are based 

on the assumption that the production of the legal staff will substan-

tially increase since we will have a full legal staff during the budget 

year. 

Respectfully submitted, 

John H. DeMoully 
Executive Secretary 

-2-



c 

C 

c 

. . 
CALIPCRlJll LAW REVISICN COIf'ISSION 

BUDGET SUAfIARY 

Actual Approved Estimated Proposed 
1966-67 Budget Actual 1968-69 

1967-68 1967-68 

PERS<WAL SERVICES 

Net Totals, Salaries and ',rages $ 85.469 $ 96,182 $ 89i~ $101.002 
staff Benefits 62717 71765 7;325 82549 

'l'otals, Personal Services 92,186 103,947 97,2'39 1~.551 

OPIRATING EXPENSES 
General expenses 4,532 4,600 4,600 6,000 
Printing 12,421 :14,404 :14,4~ :14,500 
CommUnications 2,142 3,000 3,000 3,000 
Trawling-in-state 6,701 5,600 5,600 7,SOO 
Tra'Veling-out-of-state 771 -- - --Rent 10,000 4,000 4,000 4,000 
Law books 1,700 1,700 -.Research and Contractual Services 12,750 5,000 5,000 7,000 
Accou~1ng and PersomU Services 12766 2,000 2,000 2,000 

'l'otels, Operating Blqlenaes 51,083 ·.40,3CiJ. 40,304 44,000 

~.!ENT 
llLscellanous --- -- --- 100 

TarAL mElIDITURES lb3,269 144,251 137,543 193,651 

TarAL AVAILABlE 161,576 144,251 149,32j* 

SAVINGS JB,307** -- ll,7,8~ 

*Includes $5,07.i! from salary increase fund. 

** Salary savings $1l,427; operating expenses saVings $980; Equipmemt. saVings 
. $100; unallocated appropriation saVings $5,800. 

*" Estimated salary saVings $ll,780; "dditional saVings in oPerating expenses 
may be possible because staff vacancies during 1967-68 and staff turnover 
will probably result in lower staff production than was contemplated when 
operating expenses for 1967-68 were determi.nad. . 

-lao 



C 

C 

c 

PERSONAL SERVICES DErAIL' 

Actual Apprcwd Estimated Proposed 
1966-67 Bud{!et Actual 1968-69 

(siiiary 1967-68 1967-68 
ranges) 

Commissioners (7) $20per day $ 3,500 $ .3.500 $ .3,500 
Executive Secretary 22,908 31.712 . 2.3,712 
Asst. Exec. Secretary 17,082 18,576 19,512 
Spec. Condemnation Counsel 17.362 - -Senior Attorney -- :14,750 18,430 
Assistant Counsel --- -- . 7.767 
Junior Counsel 7,894 6,825 2,349 
student Legal Assistant 

.. -, ~ 

880 - -Administrntive Assistant I 8,952 9,472 9,936 
SeniDr legal Stenographer . 6,798 - 7.536 
Intermediate TYPist 5,386 . 5,599 5.760 
T61DPoraryhe1p (2,676) 6,600 6,600 2;'500 

Net Totals, Salaries and Wages 85,469 96,182' 89,91.4 101,002 
staff benefits 

State retirexrent 5.348 
O.A.S.D.I 945 
Health and Welfare 424 

Total Staff ben~fits o.?!7 7.765 7,.325 8,549 

Totals. Personal Services $92,186 $10.3,947' $97.239 $1<:9.551 

S.~_T..ARY SAVINGS 11,427 li.T8D --

COMllENT 

for Collmlissioner's salaries is believed to be 
adequate. The cost of six three-day lOOetings and five two-day xreetings, 
asswning all seven n:embers attended. would be $.3,920. The amount buageted 
assun:es that one or two members will fail to attend each meeting. If the 
amoum -budgated is inadequate. ,it 'V.ili be suppleLllinted from sal.ary savings 
.Q:r'trom amounts budgeted for temporary help. . . ' 

The budget includes funds for normal merit increases and for the pro­
motion of the Junior Counsel to Assistant Counsel when the Junior COWlS!9l 
qualifies for this promotion. The budget does not contemplate any add:i.tional 
positions during 1968-69. 

Revised 1967-68 budget 
It is planned'to leave the position of Senior Legal Stenographer unfilled 

during 1967-68. Clerical help will be financed from the amount availllble for 
temporary- help as the dElmand for clerical help increases during the last portion 
of the 1967-68 fiscal year. Significant salary savings are antic' pated 1:tecause 
several legal positions lIere vacatlt for portions of the fiscal year and because 
the Senior Legal Stenogra'lher position probahl¥ will be vacaDl; during 1967-68. 



c 

c 

c 

Actual 
1966-67 

$ 4,532 

GENERAL EXPENSES 

Approved 
Budget 

1967-68 

.$ 4,600 

Estimnted 
Actual 

1967-68 

$ 4,600 

Proposed 
1968-69 

.$ 6,000 

The amount proposed for 1968-69 is substantially increased over 
the amount budgeted for 1967-68. The increase is necessary because of 
severnl factors: 

(1) An amount is sepurately included in the budget for 1967-68 
for law books. For 1968-69, supplements to law books and vol.umes of 
the California Reports and California Appellate Reports will be pur­
chased as issued from General Expenses rather than from a separate 
budget item for law books. 

(2) It is anticipated that the Commission will have its full 
legal staff during 1968-69. This will result in a substantial increase 
in the production of the legal staff and a corresponding increase in 
General Expenses. 

(3) During 1968-69, the Commission plans to submit to the 
Legislature a recommendation relating to inverse condemnation and plans 
to continue work on COndemnation law and procedure. Accordingly, a 
substantial volume of mimeographed material (tentative recommendations 
and studies) wUl be produced and distributed to approximately 67 per-
sons and organizations interested in inverse condemnation and 350 
persons and organizations interested in condemnation law. Although the 
distribution of this material to such a substantial 1'IIlIIiber of persons and 
orgllllizations is costly, the Legislature in the past has urged the C0m­
mission to obtain the views of all interested persons and to consider 
those views in preparing the recommendations it submits to the Legislature. 
Failure to make this distribution results in many extra hours of legisla­
tive hearings in an effort to work out problems that can often be resolved 
before the legislation is submitted to the Legislature if interested 
persons and organizations are provided an opportunity to study tentative 
recommendations and studies and to comment thereon before the recommenda­
tion to the Legislature is prepared. 

-3-
j 

--- - ----------"" 



c 

c 

c 

Actual 
1966-67 

$12,421 

PRINTING 

Approved 
Budget 

1967-68 
$ 14,404 

Estimcted 
Actual 

.1967-68 
if, 14,404 

COMMENT 

Proposed 
1968-69 

.$l4,500 

The Commission plans to use most of the funds available for printing 
during the 1967-68 and 1968-69 to cover the printing required in connec­
tion with the stUdies on inverse condemnation and condernndation law and 
procedure. 

Past experience for printing costs is summarized below: 

1961-62 
1962-63 
1963-64 
1964-65 
1965-66 
1966-67 

$ 6,410 
24,271 
16,089 
19,000 
8,108 

12,421 

Since 1965, the Commission has been able to make a significant 
reduction in printing costs. Whenever pOSSible, research studies are 
submitted for publication in a law review and the law review article is 
photo-offset in the Commission's report. This saves the cost of setting 
type; proofreading, page makeup, and certain editorial costs. In addi­
tion, when poSSible, the Commission's proposed legislation is set in 
bill form at legislntive expense, the type is used to print the bill in 
the Commission's report, and the type is then used to print the bill when 
introduced. No extra cost is incurred by the Legislature since the type 
for the bill must otherwise be set when the bill is introduced. (It was 
not feasible to make arrangements to have the bills included in the Com­
mission's 1968 legislative program set at lesislative expense, but it is 
planned to make the type used to print the bills in the Commission's 
reports available to print the bill when introduced so that savings can 
be made in legislntive printing costs.) 

The Commission is continuing its investigation of the possibility 
of using a varityper to prepare SODe ot its reports to the Legislature. 

-4-



c 

c 

c 

Actual 
1966-67 

$ 2,142 

CCMMUNIClITIONS 

Approved 
Budget 
1967-68 

$ 3,000 

Estimated 
Actwll 

1967-68 
$ 3,000 

COMMENT 

Proposed 
1968-69 

$ 3,000 

The major portion of the amount budgeted for communications will 
be used for postage. This. item iu substantial primarily because a 
substantial volume of mimeographed tentative recommendations and studies 
will be distributed to interested persons and organizations for study 
and cOlDlllent. See the comment under General Expenses. 

-5-

J 



c 

c 

Actup.l 
1966-67 

.$ 6,701 

1967-68 budget 

TR!WELn!G-- llJ-ST/\TE 

Approved 
fudget 

1967-68 

.$ 5,600 

Estimated 
Actual 

1967-68 

$ 5,600 

Proposed 
1968-69 

.$ 7,500 

The amount budgeted for 1967-68 appears low when compared with past 
experience. The QL10unt has not been revised, however, because several 
regular meetings of the Commission were cancelled during 1967-68 and the 
Commission does not plan to present a substantial legislative program to 
the 1968 Legislature. If the amount budgeted for 1967-68 proves inade­
quate, the deficiency will have to be made up by deferring printing or 
making savings in other budget categories. 

Proposed 1968-69 budget 

The increase for 1968-69 reflects the fact that the Commission will 
have a full legal staff during that fiscal year and will need to increase 
substantially the number of days it meets if it is to submit a recommenda­
tion on inverse condemnation to the 1969 Legislature. It is also antici­
pated that a substantial number of legislative hearings may be required 
on the inverse condemnation recoEmendation. If the amount budgeted proves 
inadequate, the deficiency will have to be made up by deferring printing 
or making savings in other budget categories. 

Past experience on traveling--in-state is summarized below. 

1961-62 
1962-63 --
1963-64 --
1964-65 --
1965-66 --
1966-67 --

.$5,318 
7,828 
6,424 
8,035 
4,803 (no recommendations submitted to Legislature) 
6,701 

-6-

I 

j 
• ..J 



c 

c 

c 
• 

Actual 
1966-67 

$ 771 

TRA VEUNG- - om'- OF- STA TE 

Approved 
l:lullg"t 

1967-68 

Estiooted 
,.ctual 

'1$67-68 

COMMENT 

Proposed 
1968-69 

In the past, money has been budgeted for traveling--out-of-state 
to permit a staff member to attend the aIIDllal meeting of the National 
Legislative Conference. The expenses for out-of-state traveling were 
substantial during 1966.67 because the Executive Secretary has .. served 
as a member of the Executive Committee. of the National Legislative 
Conference during 1966 andl967 and attended a meeting of the Executive 
Committee in Chicago during 1966-67. Since the Executive Secretary is 
c:urrently serving as a member of the Executive Committee, he plans to 
attend the 1967 annual meeting of the National Legisllltive Conference 
during 1967-68 at his own expense during his vacation. (The budget 
for 1967-68· does not include :f'unds for this trip.) Howe'rer, it is 
not :PJ.anned to have a staff ttember attend the annual meeting in 1968. 

t 

-7-

I 

j 
.... 



c 

c 

c 

Actual 
1966-67 

$10,000 

Approved 
Budget 

1967-68 

$ 4,000 

RENT 

COMMENT 

E;tilnated 
Actual· 

1967-68 
.$ 4,000 

Proposed 
1968-69 

$ 4,000 

Rent is payable on a lease with Stanford University where the 
Oommission's office is located. The rent waB higher during 1966-67 
because it covered the cost of remodeling the quarters presently 
occupied by the Commission. 

-8-
--------------------------------



c 

c 

c 

Actual 
1966-67 

LAW BOOKS 

Approved 
Budget 

1967-68 

:$ 1,700 

CCM-reNT 

Estimated 
Actual 

1967-68 

:$ 1,700 

Proposed 
1968-69 

The amount budgeted for 1967-68 covers the cost of acquiring 
a used set of the California Reports and the California Appellate 
Reports. The cost of law books (including supplements to law books, 
advance sheets and current volumes of the California Reports and 
California Appellate Reports) during 1968-69 will be paid from the 
funds under the item General Expenses. 

-9-



c 

c 

c 

RESEARCH AND CONTRA.CTUAL SERVICES 

Actual 
1966-67 

$12,750 

Approved 
Budget 

1967-68 

.$ 5,000 

Estimated 
Actual 

1967-68 

.$ 5,000 

COMMENT 

Proposed 
1968-69 

$ 7,000 

The amounts budgeted for research and contractual services during 
1967-68 and 1968-69 are low because the Commission will devote almost 
all of its time to the study of inverse condemnation and condemnation 
law and procedure. Nevertheless, the amounts budgeted during these 
fiscal years may not be adequate. The Commission has a number of topics 
which have been on its agenda for a number of years. A consultant must 
be retained several years in advance of the time the particular topic 
will be considered by the Commission so that the completed research 
study will be available when the Commission is ready to take up the 
topic. 

Past experience on research and contractual services is summarized 
below. 

1961-62 
1962-63 
1963-64 
1964-65 
1965-66 
1966-67 

$15,267 
5,170 
4,656 
1,897 
6,650 

12,750 

-10-

Note: The major activity during 
--r9b2-1965 was the study of 

evidence. The cost of the re­
search studies on this topic 
was paid in prior fiscal years. 



c 

c 

c 

j.CCOUNTmG MID PERSONNEL SERVICES 

1\ctU'11 ,\pproved Estimated Proposed 
1966-67 ])jdget Actun1 1968-69 

1967-68 1967-68 

$ 1,766 $ 2,000 $ 2,000 $ 2,000 

COMMENT 

Prior to 1966, the office of the Legislative Counsel provided 
accounting andpersonoel services for the Law Revision Commission 
without charge. This service is now provided by the Department of 
General Services on a contract basis. The cost for 1966-67 covers 
only part of the fiscal year. 

-11- J 



c 

c 

c 

Actual 
1966-67 

EQUlPMENT 

flpproved 
Budget 

1967-68 

COMMENT 

Estimated 
Actual 

1967-68 

Proposed 
1968-69 

$ 100 

The amount for equipment in the proposed 1968-69 budget is for 
miscellaneous equipment. Although $.loo W!l6 included in the budget 
for 1966-67, this money was saved because no equipment was purchased. 

-12-



CALIFORNIA LA',/ REVISION COMMISSION 

STUDIES AUTHORIZED OLi ,)I?.ECTED TO BE MADE 

'rh~ I.o.w Revision Corunission is not authorized to study any topic 
without prior lq;islative approval in th" form of a concurrent re:s::>lu­
tion. E~ch session Q new concurTcnt resolution must be adopted to 
continue study of topics previously Cluthorized. 

The topics that the Commission is Quthorized to study are listed 
below. It should be noted ther" i"t WQS necessQry to defer study of some 
of these topics t,~ give priority to tlK subjects of governmental 
inununi ty and evidence. Tnese hlO topics occupied substantLllly all of 
the Commis sion' s time for c six-yeo.r period. For the next four or five 
years two other topics that thE Lcgislc.tur~ h.'1S requested be given 
priority "ill occupy s·ubstQntic.lly ,,11 of the Commission's time. These 
topics arc inverse condemnn~ion and condemnation law Qnd procedure. 

1. InverSE condemnation. Authorized: 1965 (legislative initiative). 
The Senate Judiciary Corc.mi ttce directed the Commission te give 
"thic study c, top priority. I'he Commission plans to devote a sub·­
stantio..l portion of its resources to this topic during tr..e next 
year and to submit a reco~endntion to the 1969 Legislature. The 
study i.!lvolves millio!ls of 1011'1r8 in potential state and local 
liability, rauch of which Qrises out of flood control projects. 

2. Sovereign or governmental irrillmnity. Authorized; 1957 (legislative 
ini tiati ve ~ A comprehensive statute was submitted and en2cted in 
1963. A follow up reco~~ondation was submitted and enacted in 
1965. The topic is closely related to topic 1 above anQ will be 
considered in conne ction ~~;ri th thc.t topi c. 

3. C:o!ldemnfltior: low and procejure. l,uthorized; 1956 (legislative 
initiative). Commission submitted recommendations covering portions 
of topi c ir: 1961 (three rr, connenda tions) and 1963 (one re commenda­
tion). 1:1 1965, the Legisla-cure ngein directed the Commission to 
study this topic with a vie" to sublliitting a recommendntion for a 
comprehensive statute. Tho Senate Judicinry Cow~ittee direc"ted the 
Commission to give this topic Q top priority. One mon wns added 
to the Corr~ission's staff by the 1966 Legislature to expedite this 
study. A rcconnncn::s.tion 20vering onE aspect of the subject was 
elli~cted by the 1967 Legisl~ture and n recommendation on another 
problem in this field will be submitted to the 1968 Legislnture. 
A substantinl portion of the Corr!Jrdssion t s resourCES are c.nd will 
be devoted to this topioiuring t"rc next four or five ye~rs so thQt 
Q recowlUenclation for c. comprehensive statute =y be submitted to 
the 1972 Legislature. 

4. Escheat of property. Authorized: 1956. 
The Commission j.s giving this topic priority nnd plans 

to submil:; Cl recommendation to the 1968 Legislnture so thnt CDlii'ornia 
will receive all the funds from this source thnt it is entitled to 
receive under n recen"t decision of tbe United States Supreme Court. 

-1-



5. EvideDce Code revisions. I\Uthorizcd: 1965 (legislati vc in~ tio.tive). 
Revic1<' the r:cC'iJ Evidence; Coc1f.:: (cno.ctcd ill 1965 upon COIilr.J.ission reCOD­

mendat.ion). The Cotnrlission ie reviewing t.he Evidence CoQ,", emd 
rEla ted stn tutc:: s with .:J. vie-I,r to 2onfonninG them to the D.ddence Code. 
Three rC!coo.ne:odQt.ions enacted by t.he 1967 LeGislat.ure. Jls t.ime 
perni ts, the COrnr.:1ission plc.n[; to SUbDi t Cldd.itioDCtl reconmendo.tions 
to future sc·ssions. 

6. Pour-over tr.ltJtS. Authorized: 1965 (legislative inj.tintive). The 
Commi 8sion h::es cOIC,pletcc1 i t.s st.udy ::end plans to re cor!lIClend t.o :.he 
1968 Legislccc.ure thQt. no aG.c1it.ionnl leGislat.ion is needed. 

7. Use of fictitious b'JsiLess WL:es. Authorizec1: 1957. The COImJission 
has considered t.he t.opic aLd a rC20r.nenc1at.ion nr.y be submi t.ted to 1969 
Legislature. 

8. Personal injury dQL1[lgcs QS sep:.rate property. ,~uthorized: 1957 
(legislative initiative). Rccorr.:eLdation on this topic r.ny be 
submiLted to 1968 Legislature. 

9. Rights of bood faith improver. ;\uthorized: 1957. necotilllendation 
'.ill be subraitted t.o the 19UJ LeGislat.ure. 

10. AbandorlIl1ent or tenninatioE <of a leas2. Authorized: 1957; scope of 
t.opic cXl'aLded in 1965. JI reco:o:mendCltion was submitted to the 1967 
Legislature: but the Comr.:lission IvithClrew its recommendo.tion for further 
study. 

11. Powers of cppointment. J\uthorized: 1965 (legislative inithtive) . 
j\"rescQrch consult.ant will complete his research study iL December 
1967. RecoICmendation IToay be submitted to Legislature in 1970. 

12. Allocation or division of pronerty on divorce. lluthorized 1966. 

13. 

CO!llJJission is now consi:lerinl3 whether to recommend that this topic 
be droppec1 fro~ it.s Qgenda. 

Rights of putctivc spouse. Authorized: 1956. 
now considering whether to recomEcnd that this 
its sgcndQ, 

The Commission is 
topic be dropped from 

14. Jurisdication of courts in custoc1y proceedings. lluthorized: 1956. 
Not yet considered. 

15. "~ttachment, [;Qrni shment;, and property exempt from exe cution. 
Authorized: 1957 (legislative initiQtive). Time has not llermitted 
t.he CorranissioL to consider the topic. Since t.he topic is important 
rind complex and was ad.ded to the Corlllission r s agenda by the Legisla­
ture, th~ Corrmission plans to begin work on t.his topic when its 
study of inverSe con-ic...."",!,J}utior.. o.n::l. condcrrmo.tion law and procedure are 
complet.ed unless the Legislat.ure indicates thcct it wishes other 
topics to b~ given priority. 

16. Small CIClims Court Law. Authorized: 1957. Not yet considered. 

-2-



17. Mutu21i ty of rcr:;euy in suits for specific performance. A,l1;horized: 
19~7. Not yet considered. 

18. Civil COCtO 2Lction 1698. IHchcrized: 1957. Not yet considered. 

19. Business 2nd Professions Cocce Section 7031. Authorized: 1958. 
Not yet conciuered. 

20. Service of precess by publication. fmthorizec.: 1958. ],ot yet 
considered. 

21. Coue of C~vil Procedure Secti::m 1974. Authorized: 1958. Not yet 
considcrcl. 

22. Pnrtition Clr"cl. confirr-Dtion oj' 821es of estate property. fmthorized: 
1956. Not ye c cons:Ldcred. 

23. Qunsi-cot:Jr.illnhy property "lieu property :lescribed in Section 201.5 
of the Protect" Code. flUthorizeu: 1966. Not yet consic1ercu. 

24. Arldi tur r:nd rc·",i tti tur. ;\Ethorizcc.: 
Topic expr!.!1c'.cd to cover remittitur in 
Addi tur one dec1 by 1967 LCijislc.ture. 
study of fteture developments. 

1957 (leGislntive inici2tive). 
1965. REcommendution on 
Topic continued on ngcndn for 

25. Vehicle Code Section 17150 ,-cn,,- rclnteu stnt·cltes. Authorizcd: 1962. 
ReconrY_cndntloc1 ennctei by 19b7 Lcgislnture. Topic continucd on 
e.ccnun for GT;udy cf future ckvclcpments. 

26. Suit by ccnd. 'eGG inst uninccrl'orc,-:;cQ ,\8 socin tions. Authori zed: 1957. 
ReCOt1:1l""LeLc1ation submitted to the:: 1967 Legislature. Cont::"nued. on 
Qgenda fo:!:' s-surly of future devc.:lopments. 

27. Tnkinc instru,tions into jUl'y room. Authorized: 1955. .\ recommenda­
tion we.s sucmitted to the 1959 Lc,~isl"ture, but the COJDr.1ission with­
drey'T the rcco:c1IUendc.tion for i\.:..rth€r study. Since then, timi2 has not 
perni tted consider~l tior.. Qf thi 8 topic. 

- 3-


